ORDINANCE NO. ____

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING TITLE XI, BUSINESS REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 113, MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESSES REQUIRING A LICENSE, §113.33

The Village of Pinckney ordains:

Section 1. The Code of Ordinances of the Village of Pinckney, Title XI, *Business Regulations*, Chapter 113, *Miscellaneous Businesses Requiring a License*, to amend §113.33, entitled *Authorization of Marihuana Establishments*, to read as follows:

§ 113.33 AUTHORIZATION OF MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENTS.

Except as provided herein and pursuant to the MRTMA, the Village shall authorize the following number of state licensed Marihuana Establishments to operate within its boundaries:

- (A) Marihuana Safety Compliance Facility one (1) license
- (B) Marihuana Secure Transporter one (1) license
- (C) Marihuana Microbusiness one (1) license
- (D) Marihuana Class A Microbusiness one (1) license
- (E) Marihuana Retailer -one (1) license
- (F) Marihuana Processor one (1) license
- (G) Marihuana Grower (any class) one (1) license
- <u>Section 2.</u> <u>Repealer Clause.</u> Any ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Validity and Severability.</u> Should any portion of this Ordinance be found invalid for any reason, such a holding shall not be construed as affecting the validity of the remaining portions of the Ordinance.
- **Section 4. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall be effective twenty (20) days after its passage, or from and after its publication, whichever is later.

	Linda E. Lavey, Village President
	Jill Chapman, Village Clerk
	offered the foregoing Ordinance, and moved y Village Council Member, and bllows:
Justin Bie Jeffrey Bo Stacy Coo Ted Kinc Brian Ma	Lavey, President erman, Trustee uerman, Trustee nquest, Trustee zkowski, Trustee tson, Trustee pencer, Trustee
The President thereupon declared this Ordinance adopted by the electorate was approve for incorporation into the Village Code of Ordinances by the Village Council of the Village of Pinckney this 25 th day of September, 2023.	
	constitutes a true and complete copy of Ordinance No. of the Village of Pinckney, County of Livingston, tember 25, 2023.
	Jill Chapman, Village Clerk